Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take
no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy
or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising
from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.

O

Win Hanverky Holdings Limited
XEEBEERBERAQF
(incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)
(Stock code: 3322)

DISCLOSEABLE TRANSACTION
AMENDMENT AGREEMENT
WITH RESPECT TO THE LEASE CONTRACT

The Board announces that on 5 October 2023, the Tenant, an indirect
wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, entered into the Amendment
Agreement with the Landlord to extend the lease of certain non-core factories
in Binh Duong Province, Vietnam, which will continue to be used by the Group
as one of its production bases in Vietnam. As the Existing Lease Contract will
expire on 1 April 2024, the Tenant and the Landlord have entered into the
Amendment Agreement to extend the lease term of the Existing Lease Contract to
1 April 2027.

In accordance with HKFRS 16 “Leases”, the Group will re-measure the carrying
amounts of the right-of-use asset and related lease liability on its consolidated
statement of financial position in connection with the Amendment Agreement to
reflect this lease modification. The modified lease liability is calculated as the
present value of the remaining aggregated lease payments to be made by the
Group. The present value is calculated by using a discount rate which is
equivalent to the Tenant’s incremental borrowing rate at the effective date of the
Amendment Agreement (i.e. the date of the Amendment Agreement). At the
effective date of the Amendment Agreement, the Group will recognise the
increment of the carrying amount of the lease liability after the modification as an
adjustment to the right-of-use asset of approximately VND141,723,077,000
(equivalent to approximately HK$45,717,000). Accordingly, the entering into of
the Amendment Agreement will be regarded as an acquisition of asset by the
Group for the purpose of the Listing Rules.




As the applicable percentage ratio(s) (as defined under Rule 14.07 of the Listing
Rules) in respect of the adjustment to be recognised by the Group under the
Amendment Agreement to the right-of-use asset currently recognised by the
Group under the Existing Lease Contract are more than 5% but less than 25%,
the transaction contemplated under the Amendment Agreement constitutes a
discloseable transaction of the Company and is subject to the reporting and
announcement requirements under Chapter 14 of the Listing Rules.

THE AMENDMENT AGREEMENT

The major terms of the Amendment Agreement are as follows:

Date:

Landlord:

Tenant:

Leased Premises:

Extended Lease
Term:

Deposit:

Rent:

5 October 2023

Dong An Logistics Industrial Development Joint Stock
Company

To the best knowledge, information and belief of the
Directors having made all reasonable enquiries, the
Landlord and its ultimate beneficial owners are
Independent Third Parties.

Premier Global (Vietnam) Garment Co., Ltd, an indirect
wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company

Ready-built factories and other supplemental construction
works (including but not limited to office, canteen,
warehouse, dormitory and parking lots) on land lot No.
25, map No. DC 14 in Dong An Industrial Park, Binh Hoa
Ward, Thuan An City, Binh Duong Province, Vietnam

3 years from 2 April 2024 to 1 April 2027 (both dates
inclusive).

Approximately USD675,000 (equivalent to approximately
HK$5,265,000), which has already been paid by the Tenant
under the Existing Lease Contract

From 2 April 2024 to 1 April 2026: approximately
VND4,866,826,000 per month (equivalent to
approximately HKS$1,570,000) (exclusive of value added
tax)

From 2 April 2026 to 1 April 2027: approximately
VND5,029,141,000 per month (equivalent to
approximately HKS$1,622,000) (exclusive of value added
tax)



Termination:

Force Majeure:

If the Tenant terminates the Existing Lease Contract (as
amended by the Amendment Agreement) prior to the
Expiry Date, and:

(1) enters into a lease agreement for the lease of new
premises for one of the projects invested by the
Landlord, its subsidiaries and/or affiliates as
stipulated in the Amendment Agreement prior to the
Expiry Date, the termination of the Existing Lease
Contract (as amended by the Amendment Agreement)
shall not be considered as a breach; or

(11) does not enter into a lease agreement for the lease of
new premises as stipulated in (i) above, the Tenant
shall be considered as breaching the Existing Lease
Contract (as amended by the Amendment Agreement),
and damages amounted to six months of the rent shall
be paid to the Landlord at the date of termination.

Further, if the Landlord terminates the Existing Lease
Contract (as amended by the Amendment Agreement) prior
to the Expiry Date, the Landlord shall be considered as
breaching the Existing Lease Contract (as amended by the
Amendment Agreement). Damages amounted to six months
of the rent shall be paid to the Tenant at the date of
termination, and the Landlord shall refund the deposit as
stipulated above.

If a party is being affected by a force majeure event, it
should promptly notify the other party in writing within 72
hours after it becomes aware of its inability to perform the
Existing Lease Contract (as amended by the Amendment
Agreement). Failure to notify the other party within 72
hours will cause the affected party to be responsible for the
force majeure event.

The terms of the Amendment Agreement were determined after arm’s length
negotiations between the parties thereto and with reference to the prevailing market
rent for similar premises in the district. The rental payments will be settled out of
the internal resources of the Group.



INFORMATION OF THE GROUP AND THE TENANT

The Group is an integrated manufacturer and retailer for international sports,
fashion and outdoor brands.

The Tenant is a company incorporated in Vietnam with limited liability. It is an
indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company and is principally engaged in the
development and manufacturing of garment products in Vietnam for the Group’s
non-core customers.

INFORMATION OF THE LANDLORD

To the best knowledge, information and belief of the Directors having made all
reasonable enquiries, (i) the Landlord is a company incorporated in Vietnam and is
principally engaged in the leasing of factories, offices and warehouses and the
provision of warehousing and logistics services; (i) the Landlord is ultimately
owned as to 100% by BW Industrial Development Joint Stock Company, which is
in turn owned as to 59.57% by Warburg Pincus LLC, a global private equity firm,
and 25.53% by Becamex IDC Corporation, a state-owned industrial infrastructure
developer in Vietnam; and (iii) each of the Landlord and its ultimate beneficial
owners is an Independent Third Party.

REASONS FOR AND BENEFITS OF ENTERING INTO THE AMENDMENT
AGREEMENT

The Group has been using the Leased Premises as one of its non-core production
bases in Vietnam since 2014 and the Existing Lease Contract will expire on 1 April
2024. The Directors are of the view that it is in the interest of the Company to enter
into the Amendment Agreement having considered that (i) the Group would be able
to maintain its production at the Leased Premises during the extended lease term;
(i1) it would be cost-efficient to maintain the Group’s operation on the Leased
Premises by maximising the utilisation of the resources invested; and (iii) the
monthly rental of the Leased Premises under the Amendment Agreement is fair and
reasonable.

Taking into account of the above, the Directors considered that the transaction
contemplated under the Amendment Agreement was entered into in the ordinary
and usual course of business of the Group and on normal commercial terms after
arm’s length negotiations between the parties, and the terms of the transaction
contemplated under the Amendment Agreement are fair and reasonable and in the
interests of the Company and its shareholders as a whole.



LISTING RULES IMPLICATIONS

In accordance with HKFRS 16 “Leases”, the Group will re-measure the carrying
amounts of the right-of-use asset and related lease liability on its consolidated
statement of financial position in connection with the Amendment Agreement to
reflect this lease modification. The modified lease liability is calculated as the
present value of the remaining aggregated lease payments to be made by the Group.
The present value is calculated by using a discount rate which is equivalent to the
Tenant’s incremental borrowing rate at the effective date of the Amendment
Agreement (i.e. the date of the Amendment Agreement). At the effective date of the
Amendment Agreement, the Group will recognise the increment of the carrying
amount of the lease liability after the modification as an adjustment to the
right-of-use asset of approximately VNDI141,723,077,000 (equivalent to
approximately HK$45,717,000). Accordingly, the entering into of the Amendment
Agreement will be regarded as an acquisition of asset by the Group for the purpose
of the Listing Rules.

As the applicable percentage ratio(s) (as defined under Rule 14.07 of the Listing
Rules) in respect of the adjustment to be recognised by the Group under the
Amendment Agreement to the right-of-use asset currently recognised by the Group
under the Existing Lease Contract are more than 5% but less than 25%, the
transaction contemplated under the Amendment Agreement constitutes a
discloseable transaction of the Company and is subject to the reporting and
announcement requirements under Chapter 14 of the Listing Rules.

DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, unless the context otherwise requires, the following
expressions shall have the following meanings:

“Amendment the amendment agreement dated 5 October 2023 entered
Agreement” into between the Tenant and the Landlord to amend the
terms and conditions stipulated under the Existing Lease
Contract
“Board” the board of Directors
“Company” Win Hanverky Holdings Limited (Stock Code: 3322), a

company incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited
liability, the shares of which are listed on the Main Board
of the Stock Exchange

“connected has the meaning ascribed to it under the Listing Rules
person(s)”
“Directors” the directors of the Company



“Existing Lease
Contract”

“Expiry Date”

GGGroup”
“HKFRS”

GGHK$??

“Hong Kong”

“Independent Third
Party(ies)”
“Landlord”

“Leased Premises”

“Listing Rules”

“Stock Exchange”

the existing lease contract dated 28 February 2014 between
the Tenant and Hung Thinh Trading Manufacture
Construction Joint Stock Company as the former
landlord in respect of the Leased Premises, as amended
and supplemented by (i) the first addendum dated 20 June
2014, (i1) the second addendum dated 21 November 2018,
(i11) the agreement for implementation of premises lease
contract dated 13 May 2020 entered into by, among others,
the Tenant, the Landlord and Hung Thinh Trading
Manufacture Construction Joint Stock Company under
which the Landlord agreed to assume all rights, interests
and obligations of Hung Thinh Trading Manufacture
Construction Joint Stock Company as the former
landlord under the existing lease contract, (iv) the third
addendum dated 13 May 2020, (v) the fourth addendum
dated 15 March 2022, and (vi) the fifth addendum dated 1
August 2022

the expiry date of the Existing Lease Contract, as amended
by the Amendment Agreement, i.e. 1 April 2027

the Company and its subsidiaries

Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards issued by the
Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants

Hong Kong dollars, the lawful currency of Hong Kong

the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region of the
People’s Republic of China

party(ies) independent of and not connected with the
Company and its connected persons

Dong An Logistics Industrial Development Joint Stock
Company, a company incorporated in Vietnam

Ready-built factories and other supplemental construction
works (including but not limited to office, canteen,
warehouse, dormitory and parking lots) on land lot No.
25, map No. DC 14 in Dong An Industrial Park, Binh Hoa
Ward, Thuan An City, Binh Duong Province, Vietnam

the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock
Exchange

The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited



“Tenant” Premier Global (Vietnam) Garment Co., Ltd, a company
incorporated in Vietnam with limited liability and an
indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company

“UusD” United States dollars, the lawful currency of the United
States of America

“VND” Vietnamese dong, the lawful currency of Vietnam

“%” per cent.

By Order of the Board
Win Hanverky Holdings Limited
Li Kwok Tung Roy
Chairman

Hong Kong, 5 October 2023

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises Mr. Li Kwok Tung Roy, Mr. Lai Ching
Ping, Mr. Lee Kwok Leung and Mr. Wong Chi Keung being the executive Directors, and Mr.
Kwan Kai Cheong, Mr. Ma Ka Chun and Ms. Chan Kit Fun Fanny being the independent
non-executive Directors.

For the purpose of this announcement, the exchange rates of VND3,100 = HK$1 and USDI =
HKS$7.8 have been used for currency translation. Such exchange rates are for illustration purpose
only and do not constitute a representation that any amount in VND and/or USD has been, could
have been or may be converted at such rates or any other rates.




<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles false
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments false
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo false
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo false
  /PreserveFlatness false
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages false
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages false
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages false
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<
    /CHT <FEFF005B683964DA300C005B0042004E0050005D300D005D00204F7F752890194E9B8A2D7F6E5EFA7ACB7684002000410064006F006200650020005000440046002065874EF69069752865BC9AD854C18CEA76845370524D5370523786557406300260A853EF4EE54F7F75280020004100630072006F0062006100740020548C002000410064006F00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002E003000204EE553CA66F49AD87248672C4F86958B555F5DF25EFA7ACB76840020005000440046002065874EF63002>
  >>
  /ExportLayers /ExportVisiblePrintableLayers
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks true
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks true
      /AddPageInfo true
      /AddRegMarks true
      /BleedOffset [
        14.173230
        14.173230
        14.173230
        14.173230
      ]
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure true
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MarksOffset 0
      /MarksWeight 0.283460
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PageMarksFile /JapaneseWithCircle
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
    <<
      /AllowImageBreaks true
      /AllowTableBreaks true
      /ExpandPage false
      /HonorBaseURL true
      /HonorRolloverEffect false
      /IgnoreHTMLPageBreaks false
      /IncludeHeaderFooter false
      /MarginOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetadataAuthor ()
      /MetadataKeywords ()
      /MetadataSubject ()
      /MetadataTitle ()
      /MetricPageSize [
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetricUnit /inch
      /MobileCompatible 0
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (GoLive)
        (8.0)
      ]
      /OpenZoomToHTMLFontSize false
      /PageOrientation /Portrait
      /RemoveBackground false
      /ShrinkContent true
      /TreatColorsAs /MainMonitorColors
      /UseEmbeddedProfiles false
      /UseHTMLTitleAsMetadata true
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


